amounts recognized at the acquisition date to reflect new information obtained about factors

and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date and, if known, would have affected

the measurement of the amounts recognized as of that date. Therefore, the consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019 and the consolidated statements of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 and the

consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flow for the year ended

31 December 2019 have been restated accordingly.

The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2019 and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income for the year ended 31 December 2019 were as follows:

Annual Report 2020 149

Chememan Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

Balance as
previously
reported

Effect of the
restatement

Balance as
restated

 (in thousand Baht)
Consolidated statement of financial position as

at 31 December 2019

Assets
Land building Equipment 3,589,614  6,722  3,596,336
Goodwill 249,828  (187,955)  61,873
Other intangible assets 27,699  363,417  391,116
Deferred tax assets 57,854  15,555  73,409
Total assets 5,601,521  197,739  5,799,260

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Trade and other current payable 545,288  77,834  623,122
Deferred Tax Liabilities 360  74,028  74,388
Unappropriated retained earnings 379,897  (841)  379,056
Other components of shareholders' equity (43,991)  (60)  (44,051)
Non-controlling interests 71,755   46,778   118,533

   Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 5,601,521  197,739  5,799,260

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2019

Cost of sales of goods and rendering of
   services

(1,604,110)

(1,315)

(1,605,425)

Income tax benefits 7,820  263  8,083
Loss for the year (2,920)  (1,052)  (3,972)
Exchange differences on translation of

financial statements in foreign currency

(23,053)

(60)

(23,113)
Total comprehensive income for the year (29,052)  (1,111)  (30,163)
Profit (Loss) attributable to:

   Owners of the Company 809  (841)  (32)

   Non-controlling interests (3,729)  (211)  (3,940)
Comprehensive income attributable to:

   Owners of the Company (25,033)  (901)  (25,934)

   Non-controlling interests (4,019)  (210)  (4,229)

Chememan Public Company Limited150

Chememan Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

Goodwill

The goodwill is attributable mainly due to the fact that the Company wanted to expand its
production capacity and double growth within 5 years according to business plan. Investing in
Ha Long QN Lime Company Limited, which is specializing in manufacturing quicklime, powdered
lime, and hydrated lime in Vietnam, and also has the Lime mining patent and the Lime factory
Quang Ninh Province in Vietnam, means that the Group has the best Lime sources to produce